[Accept Gift - Automated External Defibrillators - Approximately \$15,000]

Resolution authorizing the Police Department to accept a gift of ten Automated External Defibrillators from Mr. John Konstin, valued at approximately \$15,000 for the use of the Tenderloin District Station.

WHEREAS, In an effort to provide safe, effective, and efficient service to the community, the goal of the Police Department is to equip all 320 vehicles with Automated External Defibrillators (AED) and to train all members, especially first responders, in the proper use of the device; and

WHEREAS, Mr. John Konstin, owner of John's Grill, has offered to donate ten (10) Automated External Defibrillators (AED), valued at approximately \$15,000 for the use of the Tenderloin District Station; and

WHEREAS, At its regular meeting on Wednesday, December 11, 2013, six of the seven members of the Police Commission voted to recommend that the Board of Supervisors accept the gift to the Department; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the gift and authorizes the Chief of Police to accept the gift of ten (10) Automated External Defibrillators (AED), from Mr. John Konstin, valued at approximately \$15,000 for the use of the Tenderloin District Station; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors extends its gratitude to Mr.

John Konstin for the generous gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of the Police Department and public safety.

Recommended:

Gregory P. Suhr Chief of Police Approved:

Office of the Mayor Approved:

Office of the Controller



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

140320

Date Passed: September 09, 2014

Resolution authorizing the Police Department to accept a gift of 10 Automated External Defibrillators from Mr. John Konstin, valued at approximately \$15,000 for the use of the Tenderloin District Station.

September 03, 2014 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 09, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140320

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/9/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board